



## Exhibit A Transfer Document 2011-152

## TRANSFER DOCUMENT

## TRANSFERRING SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES AT THE PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT FROM THE CITY OF PORTLAND TO THE PORT OF PORTLAND

This document is made by and between the City of Portland ("City"), a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon and the Port of Portland ("Port"), a port district of the State of Oregon.

WHEREAS, on September 10, 1999, the Port granted to the City a perpetual easement over public sanitary sewer facilities located on Port property at the Portland International Airport, as recorded in Document No. 99-172286. Subsequently, the Port transferred ownership and maintenance of said sanitary sewer facilities in Document No. 99-172287;

WHEREAS, the Port realigned portions of the sanitary sewer lines and facilities during construction of the Headquarters Portland 2 Building Project, resulting in some lines being abandoned for future use by the City;

WHEREAS, the City and the Port desire to transfer ownership and maintenance for some of the sanitary sewer facilities back to the Port;

WHEREAS, the City is authorized to transfer said facilities and the Port is authorized to accept the transfer of said facilities;

NOW THEREFORE, the City hereby transfers to the Port and the Port hereby accepts said sanitary sewer facilities at the Portland International Airport, as depicted on the attached Exhibit A and by this reference made a part hereof.

FOR THE PORT OF PORTLAND

Bill Wyatt

Executive Director

FOR THE CITY OF PORTLAND

Dean Marriott

BES Director or des, some

Approved as to Legal Sufficiency

Counsel for Port of Portland

Approved as to Form

Deputy City Attorney